
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1994

ADARAND CONSTRUCTORS, INC., PETITIONER

v.

FEDERICO PEÑA,
SECRETARY OF TRANSPORTATION, ET AL.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENTS

STEPHEN H. KAPLAN
General Counsel

PAUL M. GEIER
*Assistant General Counsel
for Litigation*

EDWARD V.A. KUSSY
*Deputy Chief Counsel
Federal Highway
Administration
Department of
Transportation
Washington, D.C. 20590*

DREW S. DAYS, III
Solicitor General

DEVAL L. PATRICK
Assistant Attorney General

PAUL BENDER
Deputy Solicitor General

CORNELIA T.L. PILLARD
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DAVID K. FLYNN

LISA C. WILSON
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Constitutional and statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
1. Statutory background	4
2. Regulatory background	12
3. The Subcontracting Compensation Clause	17
4. Proceedings below	19
Summary of argument	22
Argument:	
I. The Subcontracting Compensation Clause is constitutional	25
A. The Clause is based on social and economic disadvantage; minority racial status plays only a procedural role through a rebuttable presumption of such disadvantage	25
B. Petitioner lacks standing to challenge the use of the race-based rebuttable presumption.....	27
C. The Clause does not constitute a preference for disadvantaged subcontractors	31
D. The rebuttable presumption of disadvantage is based on congressional findings of racial discrimination and serves the compelling governmental objective of remedying past discrimination	33
1. Race-based remedial action by Congress is subject to intermediate scrutiny	34
2. Intermediate scrutiny applies here	38
3. Congress had a firm and compelling basis to act	41
E. The Clause is narrowly tailored to achieve Congress's constitutional objectives	43

Argument—Continued:	Page
1. The Clause is not underinclusive	43
2. The Clause is not overinclusive	44
3. The Clause does not involve a fixed quota or set-aside	47
4. The rebuttable presumption is of limited duration	48
II. Principles of stare decisis support the continuing vitality of <i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i>	49
Conclusion	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	30
<i>Autek Systems Corp. v. United States</i> , 835 F. Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1993), aff'd, No. 93-5399 (D.C. Cir. May 13, 1994)	14
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	26
<i>Doe v. Heatherly</i> , 671 F. Supp. 1081 (D. Md. 1987), aff'd, 854 F.2d 1316 (4th Cir. 1988)	13
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	35
<i>Ellis v. Skinner</i> , 961 F.2d 912 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 113 S. Ct. 374 (1992)	50
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harrison & Burrowes Bridge Constructors, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 981 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	35
<i>Hodel v. Indiana</i> , 452 U.S. 314 (1981)	35
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara County</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	48
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968) ..	38
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	35
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	37

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992)	29
<i>McDonald v. Sante Fe Trail Transp. Co.</i> , 427 U.S. 273 (1976)	25
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 497 U.S. 547 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Milwaukee County Pavers Ass'n v. Fielder</i> , 922 F.2d 419 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 954 (1991)	37, 50
<i>Mobile, J. & K.C.R.R. v. Turnispeed</i> , 219 U.S. 35 (1910)	46
<i>NLRB v. Baptist Hospital, Inc.</i> , 442 U.S. 773 (1979)	46
<i>Northeastern Florida Chapter of Associated Gen- eral Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2297 (1993)	30
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	35
<i>O'Donnell Construction Co. v. District of Colum- bia</i> , 963 F.2d 420 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	50
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2791 (1992)	50
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	42
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1439 (1993)	33
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	38
<i>Slaughter-House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	36
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 113 S. Ct. 2742 (1993)	45
<i>Tennessee Asphalt Co. v. Farris</i> , 942 F.2d 969 (6th Cir. 1991)	50
<i>United States v. Gainey</i> , 380 U.S. 63 (1965)	46
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	33
<i>Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 1 (1976)	46
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986)	42

Constitution, statutes and regulations:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I, § 8, Cl. 1 (Spending Clause)	2, 35, 1a
Art. I, § 8, Cl. 3 (Commerce Clause)	2, 35, 1a

Constitution, statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Amend. I	41
Amend. V	20
Amend. XIII	2, 35, 36, 37, 38, 1a
Amend. XIV	2, 20, 35, 36, 37, 38, 1a
Section 5	37, 38, 2a
Act of Oct. 24, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-507, 92 Stat. 1757:	
§ 201, 92 Stat. 1760	8
§ 211, 92 Stat. 1767	8
Act of July 2, 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-302, § 118, 94 Stat. 840	10
Business Opportunity Development Reform Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-656, 102 Stat. 3853:	
§ 101, 102 Stat. 3855	10
§ 207, 102 Stat. 3861-3862	10
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VI, 42 U.S.C. 2000d..	20
Consolidated Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1985, Pub. L. No. 99-272, § 18015, 100 Stat. 370 (1986)	10
Intermodal Surface Transportation Efficiency Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-240, § 1003(b), 105 Stat. 1919-1921	5
Public Works Employment Act of 1977, Pub. L. No. 95-28, Tit. I, 91 Stat. 116	41
Small Business Act, 15 U.S.C. 631 <i>et seq.</i> (1988 & Supp. V 1993)	2, 3, 2a
15 U.S.C. 631 (f) (1) (B)	7, 39, 2a
15 U.S.C. 631 (f) (1) (C)	7, 39, 2a
15 U.S.C. 631b (1988 & Supp. V 1993)	48, 4a
15 U.S.C. 632 (a) (1)-(3) (Supp. V 1993)	6
15 U.S.C. 636 (j) (10) (F) (1988 & Supp. V 1993)	15
15 U.S.C. 636 (j) (10) (H) (1988 & Supp. V 1993)	15
15 U.S.C. 637 (a)	8, 6a
15 U.S.C. 637 (a) (5)	6, 13, 7a
15 U.S.C. 637 (a) (6) (A)	6, 14, 7a
15 U.S.C. 637 (a) (6) (B)	15, 8a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
15 U.S.C. 637 (a) (6) (C) (Supp. V 1993)	15, 8a
15 U.S.C. 637 (a) (6) (C) (i) (Supp. V 1993)....	15, 8a
15 U.S.C. 637 (d) (Supp. V 1993)	7, 9a
15 U.S.C. 637 (d) (1) (Supp. V 1993)	4, 9a
15 U.S.C. 637 (d) (3) (C) (Supp. V 1993)	6, 7, 39, 11a
15 U.S.C. 644 (g) (1)	5, 12a
15 U.S.C. 644 (h) (1988 & Supp. V 1993)	48, 14a
15 U.S.C. 644 (h) (1)	5, 14a
15 U.S.C. 645 (d)	47
Surface Transportation and Uniform Relocation	
Assistance Act of 1987, Pub. L. No. 100-17, 101	
Stat. 132	3
§ 106, 101 Stat. 144-146	2, 15a-16a
§ 106 (c) (1), 101 Stat. 145	5, 7, 16a
§ 106 (c) (2) (B), 101 Stat. 146	7, 17a
§ 106 (c) (4), 101 Stat. 146	34, 17a
42 U.S.C. 1983	20
13 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 121:	
Section 121.601	6
Pt. 124	12
Subpt. A:	
Section 124.5	47
Section 124.6	47
Section 124.101 (c) (2)	15
Section 124.103	47
Section 124.104	47
Section 124.105 (b)	13
Section 124.105 (b) (1)	16
Section 124.105 (c) (1) (i)	14
Section 124.105 (c) (1) (v)	14
Section 124.105 (c) (1) (v) (A)-(C)	14
Sections 124.105-124.106	13, 39
Section 124.106 (a) (1) (ii)	14
Section 124.106 (a) (2)	14
Section 124.106 (b)	14
Section 124.108	47
Section 124.109	47

VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Section 124.111 (c)	15
Section 124.208	15
Subpt. B	15, 29, 39
Section 124.603 (b)	15
Section 124.605 (b) (2)	15
Section 124.607 (a)	15
Section 124.608	15
Sections 124.608-124.609	29
Section 124.609	15
Section 124.609 (d) (3)	15
48 C.F.R.:	
Section 19.703	44
Section 52.219-8	7
Section 52.219-13	7, 17
49 C.F.R. Pt. 23	13
Subpt. C:	
Sections 23.51-23.53	47
Subpt. D	15
Section 23.62	15, 16, 17
Section 23.62 (a) - (e)	16
Section 23.64 (e)	5
Section 23.65	5
Section 23.69	29, 39
Section 23.69 (b) (1)	16
App. A	16, 17, 26, 44
App. C	16, 29, 39, 44, 47
Subpt. E	16
Miscellaneous:	Page
<i>Barriers to Full Minority Participation in Federally Funded Highway Construction Projects: Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Government Operations, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i>	10, 38
124 Cong. Rec. (1978):	
p. 29,641	9
p. 29,644	9

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
p. 34,097	8
p. 35,408	8
133 Cong. Rec. 33,314-33,315 (1987)	10-11
<i>Disadvantaged Business Set-Asides in Transportation Construction Projects: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Procurement, Innovation, and Minority Enterprise Development of the House Comm. on Small Business, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i>	10
<i>Federal Contracting Opportunities for Minority and Women-Owned Businesses—An Examination of the 8(d) Subcontracting Program: Hearings Before the Senate Comm. on Small Business, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983)</i>	9
Federal Highway Administration, U.S. Dep't of Transportation, <i>Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) Program Administration Participant's Manual</i> (Apr. 1990)	34
H.R. 1807, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	11
<i>H.R. 5612, To Amend the Small Business Act to Extend the Current SBA 8(a) Pilot Program: Hearing on H.R. 5612 Before the Senate Select Comm. on Small Business, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. (1980)</i>	9
H.R. Rep. No. 468, 94th Cong., 1st Sess. (1975)	9
H.R. Rep. No. 1714, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978)	8, 26
H.R. Rep. No. 460, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1978)	11
<i>Minority Business and Its Contribution to the U.S. Economy: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Small Business, 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)</i>	9
<i>Minority Business Participation in Department of Transportation Project: Hearing Before a Subcomm. of the House Comm. on Government Operations, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)</i>	38
<i>Minority Enterprise and General Small Business Problems: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on SBA and SBIC Authority, Minority Enterprise, and General Small Business Problems of the House Comm. on Small Business, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)</i>	10

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
S. Rep. No. 1070, 95th Cong., 2d Sess. (1978).....	8
S. Rep. No. 4, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)	12
S. Rep. No. 394, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	48
<i>Small and Minority Business in the Decade of the 1980's (Part 1): Hearings Before the House Comm. on Small Business, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1981)</i>	9
<i>Small Business Problems: Hearings Before the House Comm. on Small Business, 100th Cong., 1st Sess. (1987)</i>	10
<i>State of Hispanic Small Business in America: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on SBA and SBIC Authority, Minority Enterprise, and General Small Business Problems of the House Comm. on Small Business, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985).....</i>	9-10
<i>Surety Bonds and Minority Contractors: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Commerce, Consumer Protection, and Competitiveness of the House Comm. on Energy and Commerce, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988)</i>	10
<i>The Disadvantaged Business Enterprise Program of the Federal-Aid Highway Act: Hearing Be- fore the Subcomm. on Transportation of the Senate Comm. on Environment and Public Works, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. (1985)</i>	19
<i>Women Entrepreneurs—Their Success and Prob- lems: Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Small Business, 98th Cong., 2d Sess. (1984).....</i>	9
